

No. 05-595

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GLEN WHORTON, Director,  
Nevada Department of Corrections,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MARVIN HOWARD BOCKTING,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

FRANNY A. FORSMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
MICHAEL PESSETTA  
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FOR DISTRICT OF NEVADA  
411 E. BONNEVILLE AVENUE  
SUITE 250  
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101  
(702) 388-6577

*Counsel for Respondent*

September 20, 2006

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities . . . . . iii

I. Statement . . . . . 1

    A. The History of the Accusations . . . . . 1

    B. Autumn’s Court Appearances . . . . . 6

    C. Supplemental Procedural History . . . . . 9

    D. The Ninth Circuit Opinion . . . . . 10

II. Argument . . . . . 11

    A. Summary of Argument . . . . . 11

    B. The Crawford Rule Must Be Applied Retroactively to Cases on Collateral Review . . . . . 12

        1. Crawford replaced a rule which was “inherently unpredictable” and a “fundamental failure” with a rule which insists that the only permissible test of reliability is observance of the safeguard envisioned by the Framers: cross-examination . . . . . 14

        2. Gideon Replaced an Unpredictable System of Case-by-Case Decisions on the Need for Counsel with a Rule Requiring Adherence to an Explicit Bill of Rights Safeguard . . . . . 17

3. Constitutional Reliability Cannot be Measured by the <u>Roberts</u> Test which was Determined to be Fundamentally Wrong . . . . .	19
4. A Rule Can be Both a Watershed Rule and Subject to Harmless Error Analysis . . . . .	22
5. <u>Gideon</u> , like <u>Crawford</u> changed our understanding of a constitutional right at a conceptual level but did not create a new right . . . . .	23
6. <u>Crawford</u> , like <u>Gideon</u> , was a return to original constitutional principles . . . . .	25
7. While <u>Crawford</u> is Like <u>Gideon</u> , it is Unlike Any Case in Recent Constitutional Jurisprudence . . . . .	29
C. The Current Habeas Corpus Statute Incorporates the Retroactivity Standards of <u>Teague v. Lane</u> , and Therefore Permits Granting Relief on the Basis of a New Rule That this Court Applies Retroactively . . . . .	31
1. The Text of § 2254(d)(1) Does Not Preclude Granting Relief on the Basis of a New Rule Made Retroactive by this Court . . . . .	32
2. Section 2254(d)(1) Must be Read in the Context of the Entire Statute, Including the Specific Provisions Codifying <u>Teague</u> and Permitting Application of New Rules in Habeas Proceedings . . . . .	36

3. The Examples Cited by Amici for Nevada of Situations in which the Retroactivity Provisions may not be Surplusage does not Alter the Statutory Construction Analysis Harmonizing § 2254(d)(1) with the <u>Teague</u> Provisions . . . . .	40
III. Conclusion . . . . .	47
Appendix	
Appendix I - Cases Applying <u>Crawford</u> . . . . .	1a
Appendix II - Retroactivity Provisions of AEDPA . . . . .	4a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Allen v. Hardy</u> , 478 U.S. 255 (1986) . . . . .	23
<u>Appel v. Horn</u> , 250 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	43
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) . . . . .	38, 45
<u>Aycox v. Lytle</u> , 196 F.3d 1174 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . .	43
<u>Banks v. Dretke</u> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004) . . . . .	21
<u>Bartlet v. Delprat</u> , 4 Mass. 702 (1808) . . . . .	28
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) . . . . .	23
<u>Beard v. Banks</u> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004) . . . . .	13, 30, 39
<u>Bell v. Jarvis</u> , 236 F.3d 149 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	43
<u>Betts v. Brady</u> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942) . . . . .	18, 19, 24, 25
<u>Bockting v. Bayer</u> , 399 F.3d 1010 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	25

<u>Branch v. Smith</u> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) . . . . .	34
<u>Bridge v. Eggleston</u> , 14 Mass. 245 (1817) . . . . .	28
<u>Butler v. McKellar</u> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990) . . . . .	38
<u>Caspari v. Bohlen</u> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994) . . . . .	38
<u>Clay v. United States</u> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003) . . . . .	36
<u>Collins v. Youngblood</u> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990) . . . . .	38
<u>Comm. v. Chabcock</u> , 1 Mass. 144 (1804) . . . . .	28
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>Dodd v. United States</u> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005) . . . . .	44
<u>Duncan v. Walker</u> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) . . . . .	40, 45
<u>Fisher v. Roe</u> , 263 F.3d 906 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001), <u>overruled on other grounds, Payton v. Woodford</u> , 346 F.3d 1204 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	42

<u>Gebers v. State</u> , 50 P. 3d 1092 (Nev. 2002) . . . . .	9
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>Gosier v. Wellborn</u> , 175 F.3d 504 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . .	40
<u>Graham v. Collins</u> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993) . . . . .	38
<u>Green v. French</u> , 143 F.3d 865 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	40
<u>Griffith v. Kentucky</u> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) . . . . .	36, 37, 39
<u>Hamilton v. Alabama</u> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961) . . . . .	18, 24
<u>Horn v. Banks</u> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002) . . . . .	39
<u>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</u> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) . . . . .	34, 36, 39
<u>King v. Brasier</u> , 1 Leach 199, 168 Eng. Rpts. 2002 (K.B. 1779) . . .	29
<u>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</u> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) . . . . .	37
<u>King v. Tucker</u> (1808) . . . . .	29

<u>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh,</u> 543 U.S. 50 (2004) . . . . .	37
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419 (1995) . . . . .	21
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Products,</u> 511 U.S. 244 (1994) . . . . .	33
<u>Lindh v. Murphy,</u> 521 U.S. 320 (1997) . . . . .	32, 36
<u>Lockhart v. United States,</u> 126 S.Ct. 699 (2005) . . . . .	34
<u>Lockyer v. Andrade,</u> 538 U.S. 63 (2003) . . . . .	35, 41
<u>Lonchar v. Thomas,</u> 517 U.S. 314 (1996) . . . . .	45
<u>Longenecker v. Hyde,</u> 6 Binn. 1 (1813) . . . . .	28
<u>Lorillard v. Pons,</u> 434 U.S. 575 (1978) . . . . .	38
<u>Mackaboy v. Comm.,</u> 4 Va. 268 (1821) . . . . .	27
<u>Mackey v. United States,</u> 401 U.S. 667 (1971) . . . . .	29
<u>Maryland v. Craig,</u> 497 U.S. 836 (1990) . . . . .	19, 30



<u>Mercadel v. Cain</u> , 179 F.3d 271 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . .	43
<u>Murillo v. Frank</u> , 402 F.3d 786 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	40
<u>Nettles v. Harrison</u> , 13 S.C.L. 230 (1822) . . . . .	28
<u>Ohio v. Roberts</u> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980) . . . . .	13, 14, 16, 19, 21, 22, 24, 30
<u>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</u> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999) . . . . .	44
<u>Palko v. Connecticut</u> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) . . . . .	17
<u>Penner v. Cooper</u> , 18 Va. 458 (1815) . . . . .	28
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> , <u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) . . . . .	38
<u>Perine v. Van Note</u> , 4 N.J.L. 146 (1818) . . . . .	28
<u>Picard v. O’Connor</u> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971) . . . . .	45
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) . . . . .	17, 18

<u>Powell v. Nevada,</u> 511 U.S. 79 (1994) . . . . .	38
<u>Ramdass v. Angelone,</u> 187 F.3d 396 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . .	40
<u>Respublica v. Langcake,</u> 1 Yeates 415 (Pa. 1795) . . . . .	28
<u>Rose v. Lundy,</u> 455 U.S. 509 (1982) . . . . .	44
<u>Ross v. Moffitt,</u> 417 U.S. 600 (1974) . . . . .	24
<u>Sawyer v. Whitley,</u> 505 U.S. 333 (1992) . . . . .	38
<u>Schriro v. Summerlin,</u> 542 U.S. 348 (2004) . . . . .	10
<u>Scott v. Illinois,</u> 440 U.S. 367 (1979) . . . . .	24
<u>Sellan v. Kuhlman,</u> 261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	43
<u>Slack v. McDaniel,</u> 529 U.S. 473 (2000) . . . . .	44
<u>Smith v. Digmon,</u> 434 U.S. 332 (1978) . . . . .	43
<u>Solem v. Stumes,</u> 465 U.S. 638 (1984) . . . . .	22, 38

<u>State v. Webb</u> , 2 NC 103 (1794) . . . . .	28
<u>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</u> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998) . . . . .	38
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	20
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>Tyler v. Cain</u> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) . . . . .	22, 33
<u>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Laramie Stock Yards Co.</u> , 231 U.S. 190 (1913) . . . . .	33
<u>United States v. Gonzales-Lopez</u> , 126 S.Ct. 2557 (2006) . . . . .	23
<u>United States v. Granderson</u> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) . . . . .	37
<u>Vasquez v. Stack</u> , 228 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	40
<u>Weeks v. Angelone</u> , 176 F.3d 249 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999), <u>affirmed</u> 528 U.S. 225 (2000) . . . . .	43
<u>Williams (Terry) v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. at 362 (2000) . . . . .	33, 35, 38, 39
<u>Wilson v. Boerem</u> , 15 Johns. 286 (N.Y. Sup. 1818) . . . . .	28

<u>Withrow v. Williams</u> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993) . . . . .	38
---	----

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2) . . . . .	37
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A) . . . . .	33, 34, 39, 44
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) . . . . .	37, 38
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(c) . . . . .	44
28 U.S.C. § 2254 . . . . .	9, 10, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b) . . . . .	40
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) . . . . .	32, 40-43, 45-46
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) . . . . .	37
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(A)(i) . . . . .	41, 42
28 U.S.C. § 2264(a) . . . . .	37

### **Other Authorities**

D.R. Bentley, ed., <u>Select Cases from The Twelve Judges' Notebooks</u> 102 (1997) . . . . .	29
Black's Law Dictionary 1097 (7 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1999) . . . . .	33
3 William Blackstone, <u>Commentaries</u> 373 . . . . .	15

4 William Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> 318 (1769) . . . . .	25-26
Francis Buller, <u>An Introduction to the Law Relative to Trials at Nisi Prius</u> 294 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1785) . . . . .	26
1 John Burn, <u>A New Law Dictionary</u> 421 (1792) . . . . .	27
3 Edward Coke, <u>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</u> (1644) . . . . .	26
141 Cong. Rec. S7478-03 (May 25, 1995) . . . . .	38
Giles Duncombe, <u>Tryals Per Pais Appendix</u> , 15 (1702) . . . . .	26
Geoffrey Gilbert, <u>The Law of Evidence</u> 149-150 (1 <sup>st</sup> Amer. ed. 1788), and 152 (1769) . . . . .	26
Matthew Hale, <u>History and Analysis of the Common Law of England</u> 258 (1713) . . . . .	15
William Hawkins, <u>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</u> 431 (2 <sup>nd</sup> ed. 1724) . . . . .	26
William Hening, <u>The New Virginia Justice</u> 148 (1795) . . . . .	27
William Hening, <u>The New Virginia Justice</u> 279 (1825) . . . . .	27
Thomas Leach, <u>Cases in Crown Law Determined by the Twelve Judges</u> 346 (1789) . . . . .	29

Medline Plus, Medical Encyclopedia: “Anal fissure.” www.nlm.nih.gov/medlineplus . . . . .	3-4
Thomas Peake, <u>A Compendium of The Law of Evidence</u> 8 (Phila. 1802) . . . . .	27
<u>The Law of Evidence</u> 148 (1717) . . . . .	26
<u>The New-Hampshire Justice of The Peace</u> 163 (1824) . . . . .	27
<u>Theory of Evidence</u> 111 (1761) . . . . .	26
4 St. George Tucker, <u>Blackstone’s Commentaries</u> 296 n.1. (1803) . . . . .	27
U.S. Department of Justice, <u>Convicted by Juries</u> <u>Exonerated by Science: Case Studies in the Use</u> <u>of DNA Evidence to Establish Innocence after Trial</u> (1996) . . . . .	21
12 Charles Viner, <u>A General Abridgment of Law and</u> <u>Equity</u> 118 (2d ed. 1791) . . . . .	26
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1940 . .	33
